
Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head, with Walden and Bishopdale,
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale.

THE
UPPER WENSLEYDALE

NEWSLETTER
Issue 238

August 2017

Donation please:
30p suggested or more if you wish

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head, with Walden
and Bishopdale,

Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale.

West Burton



2

Guest Editorial
Imagine setting off for a short summer's day
walk in Upper Wensleydale. The great
attraction is that you can be all by yourself, on a
fell, within minutes of leaving home, car or
workplace. You are only on a lunch break, so
you look for a place to sit down as soon as you
are a satisfying distance from the town or
village. The top of a gill edge would do. There
you can stand and look down on running water,
or look across to fields in the distance.

What would you hear, when you began to
listen? Almost certainly you’d hear sheep
bleating. The thought might occur that to live in
Upper Wensleydale, you really must have a
fondness for sheep. There'll be grasshoppers
clicking, and a chirruping in the trees. A bumble
bee will buzz by, while a fly will more likely
buzz into your ear. Then you'd hear the hum of
an engine, a tractor chugging up a hill or a lorry
thundering along the main road. In the sky the
passenger jets are inaudibly high, but a dinky
plane might come past, or perhaps a warplane.
That, at least, is how it should be.

Upper Wensleydale needs bustle. It needs to
be a place to move about in, to do business in,
and to enjoy. It has never been easy living
here. There are always kingdoms and forces out
to destroy. A thousand years ago it was the
invading Normans, who conquered the land and
carved it up, creating a new aristocracy, a
privileged few. They redeemed themselves by

becoming a conduit for monasticism and
learning, but social injustice remains a central
part of their legacy. Such destructive forces
are still present.

Someone said to me the other day,
“Wensleydale is still a magical place, only not
as magical as it was.” Then somebody else
chipped in to finish the sentence, “or could
be.” I wonder whether you agree? I think Upper
Wensleydale will thrive only by
retaining diverse land ownership. There are
many farmers, of the tenanted and land-owning
kind. We need to keep it that way. Just as a
thousand years ago, there are very rich people
who covet this land as a private
playground. They need to be resisted. This
should be a place where anyone can set up home
and enjoy the pleasures that are on offer.

Andrew Fagg

Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning
Stone Floor Cleaning & Sealing

Thorough, Safe, Eco Friendly
20 Years’ Experience
Call Ian McIntosh

622620
ECO DRY CARPET CARE,

LEYBURN
www.ecodrycarpetcare.co.uk

D BUSHBY
Joiner/Cabinet Maker

Doors, windows, staircases etc.
made to measure.

Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and
many more odd jobs.

For a prompt and efficient service ring

David Bushby:  666048  or
07980 201579

In this Issue Page
Guest Editorial 2
Alan S. Watkinson 3
Competition and Answers 6
Dales Cancer Calendar 8
Heavens Above 8
Prunings 9
West Burton Fair 10
What’s On 20
Police Report 23
Doctors’ Rotas 24
Mystery Picture 27
Electoral Review 28
Local Place Names 34
Advertisers List 35



3

North Country Theatre
Summer School

There are still a few places available for those
aged 14-20 years interested in taking part in the
Youth Theatre Summer School. Sessions run
from Monday July 31st to Friday August 4th

and will include training workshops in acting
and stage craft, mask, movement or choral
speaking as well as devising a new version of
the legend of Theseus and The Minotaur. There
will be two public performances of "The Bull
Dancers" presented in the open air amphitheatre
at The Dales Countryside Museum in Hawes on
Saturday, August 5th at 3.00pm and 7.00pm.

To register for Summer School or book tickets
for performances telephone 01748 825288,  visit
www.northcountrytheatre.com, or the visitor
information desk at The Dales Countryside
Museum.

Colin Bailey

Eunice the Ewe
Last month I was hiding in the Computer Corner

heading on page 36 and the winner of the £10 prize is
Dorothy Morrison from Newcastle-on-Tyne.

Where am I now? To enter for the £10 prize, please
include your postal address if replying by email.

THE NEXT ISSUE WILL BE
PRODUCED  on AUGUST

21st/22nd
DEADLINE FOR COPY

TUESDAY AUGUST 15th
Please note the new earlier

deadline date.

Alan S. Watkinson
It is with great sadness that we learned of
the death of Alan Watkinson, the founding
editor of this Newsletter, on Friday, July
14th, after a long and brave fight with
cancer.

Alan founded the Upper Wensleydale
Newsletter in 1995 for an initial trial run
of three issues. Such was the popularity of
that trial that now, some 238 issues later,
it is more popular than ever. This is due
almost entirely to the enthusiasm and
commitment of Alan. Whilst a man of
wide ranging interests, after his family, his
passion was the Newsletter.

He was an inspirational leader,
assembling a willing team of over 70
volunteers to produce the Newsletter
eleven times a year (he let us have
Christmas off), but he led from the front –
he wrote almost every editorial, compiled
nearly every puzzle and was constantly
thinking of new things to pursue for
articles, features and interviews.

He will be greatly missed.
Our thoughts and prayers go to his

widow Shirley who has been a tower of
strength, particularly through his long
illness, and also to their daughter Kate and
son John and their families who all meant
so much to him

We will say more about Alan in the next
issue.

A.M.



4

Television Programme
The Channel 4 TV series on the Yorkshire Dales
and the Lake District National Parks which is
currently showing on More4 on  a Tuesday at
9.00pm will be featur ing the adventures of the
Hardraw ‘Ladies who Cave’ on August 1st.

Last chance to see the stars of
Malham Cove

People are being urged to visit Malham Cove to
see a pair of Peregrine Falcons – and their three
young – before a public viewpoint closes at the
end of July.

The young are still dependent on their parents
for food, meaning that they are still in and
around the Cove – and putting on spectacular
displays. “All three young are still learning the
flying and hunting skills that will enable them to
survive once they leave the Cove. The views of
the siblings as they chase each other about are
nothing short of spectacular,” said the Yorkshire
Dales National Park Authority’s Wildlife
Conservation Officer, Ian Court.

The free viewpoint is open Saturdays to
Wednesdays (closed Thursdays and Fridays)
until Sunday, July 30th. Information Assistants
and a team of volunteers are on hand to show
people the birds through telescopes.

Drop-off points and contacts
for  news, articles, reports, letters, What’s On
dates, competition entries, suggestions and
comments:

Hawes: Sue Wood,
Launderette

Gayle: Sarah Champion
23, Little Ings 667006

Bainbridge: Sylvia Crookes,
3, Bainside 650525

Askrigg: Rima Berry,
8 Mill Lane 650980

Carperby: Margaret Woodcock,
Bella Cottage 663488

West Burton: Nadine Bell,
Margaret’s Cottage 663559

Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom 663423
Redmire: see Carperby above
Thoralby: Sandra Foley,  Shop 663205

REDMIRE PRIVATE HIRE
Local and long distance.
Rail and hotel transfers.
24 hour airport service.

Advance bookings advisable.
8-seater available:

625635 or 07950 662785

Bainbridge Village Store
Newly reopened

Within Sycamore Hall
Open Mon-Friday 8.45am-4.00pm

Sat 9.00am-1.00pm
Selling a wide range of Groceries, Bread,

Alcohol, Fruit ’n Veg, Ice cream, Cakes etc

Come and have a look around, free of charge.

Aysgarth Country Store
Fuel forecourt

Groceries, snacks, drinks, newspapers,
ice cream.

We are now licensed to sell fine wines,
beers and spirits

7.00am to 7.00pm, 7 days a week
663900

aysgarthgarage.co.uk



5

GAYLE MILL
TIMBER SERVICES

Gates, posts and fencing to suit all
your needs
Timber sales of local larch, ash, beech
and sycamore cut and
delivered for your own project.
Mobile saw mill to cut your own trees
into planks or beams
logs and firewood.

Ring 667320 for
further details

Sykes House, Askrigg
General Store, Tea Room and B&B

Open Tuesday-Sunday, serving sandwiches,
soup, home baked cakes, scones

and chocolate brownies.
We offer tea and cafetières of coffee

with your choice of coffee bean.
Tel: 650535

HAWES POST OFFICE
in the Community Office

OPENING TIMES:
9.00am to 5.30pm Monday to Friday

9.00am to 12.30pm Saturday
Phone number: 667201
BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE
Post Office  open at Bainbridge

in Sycamore Hall 9.00 to 11.00am
Mondays and Wednesdays

ASKRIGG POST OFFICE
In Sykes House, Noon to 3.00pm

Mondays and Wednesdays

Firewood
Seasoned hardwood logs

Tel:  662692   Mob:  07970 629227

Rainfall Figures in mm

The rainfall figures for the Upper Dale this last 6 months are lower than for the beginning of 2016
although very variable. The higher figures for March and, to some extent June, are due in part to
“conveyors” of warm and very moist air from lower latitudes of the north Atlantic becoming
stationary for a time over the Lake District and northern England and depositing larger than
average amounts of rain in this area. Fortunately we have also had a very dry April. Let’s hope
there is more dry, warm weather to come!

January February March April May June Total
for half

year

West Burton 40.0 95.0 120.0 10.0 41.0 160.0 466.0

Carperby 30.5 96.0 121.0 12.0 68.5 123.0 439.0

Bainbridge 58.3 107.8 148.5 11.8 43.4 127.0 496.8

Thorton
Rust

53.0 103.0 125.0 11.0 53.0 136.0 481.0

Hawes 69.0 149.0 201.0 16.0 62.0 156.0 653.0



6

August Competition
Chain stores (EASY!)

1. Muddled dial
2. But the rocks won’t grow!
3. Noah’s tidy craft
4. Ure Man
5. 6th to 5th or 10th to 9th
6. Confused shoreline
7. Netherlands and Mrs Browning
8. The cat’s in here
9. Warmer than flip flops

10. Candle ends
11. House bottom
12. 1899; Rawson  Market, Bradford. Who?
13. W.H ………
14. Antares dollars

Please send your answers to the Newsletter
before the deadline date and don’t forget to
nominate your charity in case you win.

July Competition Answers
1. Ravenglass
2. Morecambe
3. Muncaster
4. Stockton on Tees
5. Hartlepool
6. Seahouses
7. Withernsea
8. Maryport
9. Staithes

10. Robin Hoods Bay
11. North Shields
12. Southport
13. Lytham St Annes
14. Sunderland,
15. Alnmouth.
The winner was Kevin Sorsby of Askrigg and
his chosen charity was Yorkshire Cancer
Research.

Stone House Hotel
Relax and unwind in our

classic country house overlooking Wensleydale
Open daily for :

Morning Coffee and Afternoon Tea
Light Lunch: noon -2.00pm

Dinner: 6.30-8.30pm
Perfect for Special occasions. Small meetings.

Family gatherings... Quiet escapes!
Take a fresh look at Stone House Hotel

Sedbusk, Hawes, North Yorkshire  DL8 3PT
Tel: 667571

Hamilton’s Tea Room
At Yoredale House,

Aysgarth
Licensed Tea Room

HOMEMADE FOOD,
Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas
Open All Year 10.00am – 4.30pm
Closed Tuesdays   Tel: 663423
info@yoredalehouse.co.uk

		Snaizeholme	Joinery
Kitchen fitting and planning,
Made to Measure Wardrobes,

Stairs & Banister Rails,
Internal & External Doors,

Windows & Window Repairs,
General Joinery Works

Free Quotations
Low House, Snaizeholme, Hawes.

DL8 3NB 667996

tel: Hawes 667449
info@fringeznfreckles.co.uk

HAIR AND NAIL SALON



7

Family-friendly Mountain Bike Trail
Planned for Swaledale

An easy-going mountain bike trail is to be
created along the length of Swaledale, between
Reeth and Keld. “The Swale Trail” will be
aimed at aspiring young mountain bikers and
families who want to ride together. It will be a
unique facility in the Yorkshire Dales National
Park – a valley bottom route 12 miles in length,
of which 75% will be on traffic free tracks.

Access rights for the trail already exist, as it
brings together sections of bridleway and what
are known as ‘unsurfaced, unclassified
roads’. Turning it into the Swale Trail will
include upgrading the surfaces, improving
drainage and protecting sections which have
suffered from river bank erosion and
flooding. The work, which has already started,
will take place in stages through the rest of
2017, with the official opening planned for
Easter 2018.  It will be a ‘multi-user trail’,
meaning that it can be used by all, including
walkers and horse riders and will be promoted
to people with mobility difficulties and families
with buggies.

The project, which will be managed by the
Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority
(YDNPA), will  cost  nearly  a  quarter  of
a million pounds with funding coming from The
Yorkshire Dales LEADER programme
(£98,000); Richmondshire District Council’s
Economic Growth Fund (£50,000); the YDNPA
(£60,000); and the Pennine Trails National
Trails Partnership (£13,000).

Theatre by Bus
You can enjoy a rollicking, fun-filled afternoon
with ‘La Cage aux Folles’ at the Sunderland
Empire.

This glittering high energy, hilarious musical
set in St. Tropez stars Marty Webb, John
Partridge, Adrian Zmed et Les Cagelles.

Join us on Thursday, August 3rd, cost £35 for
theatre and coach which will pick up in in
Leyburn and Richmond. To book or for more
information phone 663259.

Elaine Frances

Hawes Junction Chapel
Saturday, August 5th

Some Local Videos
At 7.00pm with supper to follow

Sunday, August 6th at 3.00pm
Sunday School Remembered

with Irene and Andrew
followed by tea at the chapel

Rhodes Pet & Wildlife Supplies
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes

666834
www.rhodespetshop.co.uk

rhodespetshop@outlook.com
Open 9.30am-5.00pm

Mon-Sat
Also local agent for
DRY CLEANING

Hall & Birtles, Solicitors
From Monday, July 24th be moving to

Bank Chambers, Main Street, Hawes,
DL8 3QL

Telephone 01969 667171
Fax 01969 667981



8

Dales Calendar for Cancer Care
Anita Watson of Askrigg, known to friends and
colleagues as Tippy, has produced a dales
calendar for 2018 under extraordinary
circumstances.

As she started the venture in January, with
plans to spend the spring and summer
photographing a range of activities as well as the
changing landscape, she was diagnosed with a
rare and invasive breast cancer. “I had an
itinerary planned for the whole summer,” says
Tippy. But after photographing the annual
parade of the pregnant ewes through Askrigg,
and the Flying Scotsman heading over the
Ribblehead viaduct in celebration of the
reopening of a section of the Settle-Carlisle line
in the spring, the treatment started in earnest.

“I wanted to go ahead with the calendar
because I needed to channel my energy into
something positive,” she says. “But I just
couldn’t do all I planned. I needed to get the
calendar out quickly. So I just concentrated on
getting as much variety of scenery, place, colour
and texture as I could.”

The curtailment of activities is nowhere
noticeable. It’s a superb collection of pictures of
the dales at their best: Lady Hill near Aysgarth,
Bolton Castle in the spring sun, the River Swale
at its bluest - and, of course, the sheep and the
steam train. The proceeds will go the charity
Breast Cancer Care from which Tippy has
received, and continues to receive, so much
support, by telephone or online, from fellow
sufferers.

She is full of praise for the charity, for the
hospitals in initially, Hartlepool, then
Northallerton and Middlesbrough where she still
receives treatment, and for all the people who
continue to support her, and who are helping the
sale of the calendar. The Yorkshire Dales
Calendar 2018 by Anita Watson is available
from local shops, YDNPA outlets, and on
Amazon, Facebook (search for Dales Calendar)
and Twitter @dalesanita.  You can call the
Breast Cancer Care helpline free on 0808 800
6000 or visit www.breastcancercare.org.uk.

Betsy Everett

Heavens Above
There's a total  eclipse of the Sun this month, on
August 21, but  you'll need to travel  to the USA
to see it. It's the best solar eclipse visible from
America since 1979 with the shadow of the
Moon sweeping right across the country from
Oregon to South Carolina. We only get to see a
tiny partial eclipse over here so if you'd like to
see the Full Monty you'll have to do so on-line.
Visit eclipse.gsfc.nasa.gov/solar.html for more
details.

The Lunar disc also plays a crucial role during
this year's annual Perseid meteor display, but
sadly, not a particularly positive one. The
shower (usually one of the best with  dozens of
'shooting stars' an hour in a good year) comes to
a peak on August 12/13, but light from a waning
gibbous Moon will wash out all but the brightest
meteors after it rises around midnight.

On a more positive note,  August sees the
return of truly dark skies,  and with the Moon
out of the way after mid-month, a clear night
will give you a spectacular view of the  summer
constellations. If you can get to a location  well
away from the street lamps and other forms of
artificial lighting, the Milky Way is a beautiful
sight, arching right across the sky from Auriga
in the north-east down to Sagittarius in the south
-west. It's particularly rich high overhead in the
constellation of Cygnus the Swan. A good pair
of decent sized binoculars will show you star
clusters and nebulae by the score. To get the full
effect let your eyes become fully dark adapted –
about 20 minutes will do the trick.  You'll be
quite surprised at how much more you'll see.
Have clear skies! Al Bireo

New Memorials; 2nd Inscriptions
Cleaning and Repainting; Renovations

Memorials designed to your specifications
Advice freely given

Tel: 01539 722838
14, Appleby Road, Kendal LA9 6ES

email: info@parkinandjackson.co.uk



9

Prunings
Starting early this month as deadlines have been
moved forward. My observations may be
getting a bit past their sell by date when you
read them. Having said that, there is so much to
enjoy this time of year it hardly matters.

Some of my favourite plants are absolutely at
their best – Fuchsia “Mrs Popple”, which
benefited from the mild winter, sprouted quite
high up on the stems and is now so big it has
broken its ties and is threatening to engulf the
dining room window. As our windows are
small, the room is dark enough already without
something reminiscent of a Triffid waving its
arms about outside. (Green string and supports
required).

Rose Of Sharon (Hypericum calcinium) is
also spectacular at the moment. Wherever they
are found in the dales they put on a good show
as they are particularly fond of our lime laden
soil, for although the flowers drop quickly and
leave a lot of debris they keep going for weeks
and the sunny yellow is unmistakeable. Years
ago I made the mistake of assuming that I might
get similar performance from its smaller cousin
Hypericum Androsaemum. Definitely not so!
The plant is smaller with attractive yellow
flowers and pretty seed heads, but the seeds
distribute themselves everywhere and it seems
impossible to get rid of it. Pulling out seedlings
when they are young is a hit and miss business –
you miss a lot of them, and one brought up a
lump of the drive when I yanked it out.

We have had a wonderful show of flowers on
the Jasmine which has survived against the front
wall, but the winter flowering Clematis which I
put with it is becoming too enthusiastic and will
need cutting back as it has found a power cable

and will shortly reach the gutters. We can do
without that happening! One of the most
floriferous and sweet smelling shrubs this year
has been Philadelphus “Belle Etoile”. It is a
specimen that the Royal Horticultural Society
recommends for fragrance and mine has now
reached a substantial size. The single white
flowers are relatively large with a tinge of
purple at the centre. My other Philadelphus has
been a damp squib in comparison as it flowered
earlier and heavy rain destroyed most of the
blossom. Philadelphus Aurea (also highly
scented) did not do much this year either, my
fault for cutting it back too late when I realised
how big it was becoming.

August is of course an excellent time for
taking cuttings as everything is in full growth. I
have a tub of heather which has done very well
but is looking leggy. Next year it will need
replanting so this month I shall select as many
new green shoots as I can find. It really is as
simple as strip the lower leaves off the stem,
scrape it gently, then dib into cuttings compost.
All they need after that is to be kept damp.
Some growers like to use a plastic bag. I prefer
to use smallish pots (preferably clay) and then
cover with half a two litre lemonade bottle.
They need light but not bright sunshine which
will dry them out. Rooted plants should be
ready for potting on in the autumn.

Good luck! And whatever you grow, take time
to enjoy it. Rose Rambler

EDGLEY GARAGE
Edgley Farm
West Burton
DL8 3UW

Mobiles 07939881858 /
07890450414

Email edgleygarage@yahoo.com

Car Repairs / Tyres / Servicing / MOT
Preparation / Brakes /

Computer Diagnostics / Clutches
Time Served



10

West Burton May Fair
A History

In the early 1980s West Burton Village Hall
combined with the then Bishopdale Valley
Sports and Social Club held an event on the
August bank holiday Monday. The chapel had
various fundraising events until in 1982 they
decided to hold a Country Fayre on the late May
bank holiday Monday of the following year.

This early May fair had the usual stalls and
teas;  organisations such as the police,
ambulance and fire brigade attended and
entertainment was provided by a fairground
organ, dog running, sheep shearing and dry
stone walling. A little more exciting were the
tractor and trailer rides that started outside the
chapel and went up Walden road to the top of
the first hill and back!

The day ended with communal singing and a
short service in the chapel. So, for a while there
were two events.

There then came a proposal of having one
event, a meeting of chapel members agreed to
put the proposal to the village hall committee
who agreed.

At first there was confusion over who had
what. Some chapel members were unhappy with
the introduction of a tombola and raffle as they
were thought to be forms of gambling. The
village hall hosted the teas and thought they
should have the profit. Finally it was agreed that
the takings would be shared equally between the
village hall and the chapel (I am not sure at
what point the Bishopdale Valley Sports and
Social Club folded with the demise of the
football team).

The joint event on the late May bank holiday
worked well. The village green is essential to
the Fair and each year permission was sought
for its use from the Parish Council. After
several years the Parish Council said they would
like something in return and it was agreed they
would have donations from parking.

To organise the May Fair, originally a
committee of six people was set up each year;
three from the chapel and three from the hall.
This evolved into anyone who would like to
help organise.

In June 2012 due to the Queen’s diamond
jubilee celebrations the Fair was replaced by a
different social event, including a water slide for
children which proved very popular and is now
at the end of the day as everyone gets soaked
and needs to go home to dry out.

Since then we have established a series of
events over the year run by “The Fundraising
Committee”. Typically this involves a quiz and
supper in February; an event in the autumn
which last year was a ‘soup and sweet’ lunch, as
well as the May Fair in May.

All proceeds are shared between the chapel,
the village hall and the Parish Council for the
benefit of the people of Burton cum Walden
Parish.

The Fair has evolved over the last 34 years to
make it a day to be enjoyed by visitors and
residents alike. It is a day when many people
come back to the village to catch up with family
and friends. This year saw one resident hosting
tea and cakes for her 4 granddaughters, their
husbands and 6 great grandchildren.

A busy programme includes Maypole
Dancing and Morris Dancers; a dog show;
sheep dog running; tours of the school; junior
fun run; bouncy activities for children; a quoits
competition and closes with egg throwing, the
raffle draw and finally hymns in the chapel.

In the past we have had circus acts and birds
of prey shows and over the years we have



11

bought marquees and bunting and acquired extra
tables and chairs for outside on the day.

The key to success is the small committee that
organises the overall event and then asks
everyone to help. Each person then takes
responsibility for their event whether it be the
hot dogs, the teas, the various stalls , the parking
or publicity, to name but a few.

Publicity is as important as ever and as well as
roadside signs and local publications,
information goes into the Parish Newsletter and
every resident has a programme delivered
through their door.

Why don’t you come along next year and find
out what a good day it is? Even this year when,
for the first time in years, it rained, (thank
goodness for the marquees which take several
hours to put up on the Saturday morning) most
of the events took place and over £3,000 was
raised.

Sally Stone

Roll Over

A few years ago the car completely broke down
in London when we were visiting family. It was
an AA relay job.

Early Monday morning an AA man with a
huge smile announced it was the first outing
with his spanking new pickup truck, car on the
back and us resplendent and high behind the
driver in his immaculate cab.

We had a quick stop at the first service station
for a few sweets—as shown.  I never eat a full
package all at once, so put them to one side and
in the warmth of the new cab, dropped off.
Rolos roll and did between my trousers and the
new upholstery and melted.  Maybe my chosen
words could  have been more carefully phrased.

Tapping the driver on the shoulder “ I’m
afraid I’ve had an awful accident” I said. A
quick glance round and  not noticing the
wrapper he nearly crashed!

Undeterred, something had to be done. A
small fruit knife was found in the bag. I knelt on
the floor in front of our back seat to scrape off
as much of the offending mess as possible from
seat and trousers and of course popping in the
mouth anything still suitable. ‘He’ glanced
round again; there was quite a swerve!   We
changed vehicles near Ripon. We assume by
now he is out of trauma!

A.S.W.
Building Contractor

Alterations, Extensions, New Builds, Barn Conversions, Roofing,
Approved Damp Proofing and Remedial Treatment Specialist.

ALL TRADES COVERED

email: hawkinsbuilder@hotmail.com
2 Courtyard Cottage, West Burton, Leyburn, North Yorkshire. DL8 4JY

Tony Lambert
Garden Maintenance

Landscaping, Dry Stone Walling
663651 or 07748 074631

www.tony-lambert.co.uk

NEIL SCULLY
CARPET & VINYL
FITTING SERVICE

667772

Garsdale Window Cleaning Services
Tel.: 01539-620847   Mob.: 07826-521547

• Fast • Efficient • Reliable
•Professional  •Regular       •Traditional

Domestic or commercial, Internal and external
window cleaning. also Gutter clearance,

jet washing paths, patios, driveways.

No water fed poles, No mess



12

Upper Dales Family History Group
June’s speaker was Anthony Atkinson with the
story of Mary Eleanor Bowes (the three times
great grandmother of the late Queen Mother)
who was once described as the greatest heiress
of the North. Until recently Anthony was a
guide at the Gibside estate near Gateshead,
formerly Mary Eleanor’s home, so he knew
plenty of background details about the Bowes
family.

Mary Eleanor’s father, George Bowes, had
married twice, losing his first wife after less
than three months. After that he threw himself
into improving his estate and building up his
business interests until, by the time of his death
he owned 43,000 acres of land and 40 coal
mines, as well as a successful stud at Streatlam
Castle in Teesdale.

Many years later he did remarry and his only
daughter was born in 1749. Mary Eleanor was
over-indulged as a child, and although she
received a very good education, other aspects of
her upbringing were much neglected. When her
father died in 1760 she was only 11 years old,
her mother was a virtual recluse and no-one was
in a position to give her guidance.

Eventually moving to London in the care of an
aunt and governess who found her hard to
control, she married John Lyon, the 9th Earl of
Strathmore, on her 18th birthday. In accordance
with George Bowes’ will, John Lyon changed
his name to Bowes Lyon, a name which the
family have kept ever since. The couple had five
children together in a very short space of time
but eventually became estranged before the Earl
died of consumption in 1776.

Now a wealthy widow, Mary was tricked into
a death bed marriage with an Irish adventurer,
Andrew Robinson Stoney, believing that he had
been fatally wounded in a duel to defend her
honour. Once the knot was tied, Stoney made a
miraculous recovery, but the tables were turned
when he discovered that his new wife had
protected her property by the equivalent of a pre
-nuptial agreement. He now became physically
and mentally abusive, starving and threatening
to kill her as well as cutting her off from all
contact with her friends. Eventually after
suffering for several years Mary Eleanor

managed to escape with the help of her maids
and filed for divorce, a most unusual step at the
time.

Stoney however snatched her from the street
and fled to the north of England. After an 11
day chase during which they crossed and re-
crossed the Pennines several times she was
eventually released when a Parish Constable at
Neasham near Darlington recognised the pair. A
separation was granted and Stoney was sent to
prison on charges of abduction. Mary Eleanor
retired to the south of England, was reconciled
to her children, and lived a quiet country life
until she died in 1800 at the age of only 51. She
was buried by her own request in Poets Corner
in Westminster Abbey, reputedly wearing her
fabulous, jewel encrusted wedding dress.

Meetings recommence on Wednesday,
September 27, at 2.00pm in Harmby village
hall near Leyburn, when the speaker is social
historian David Scrimgeour on Early Asylum
Life, a look at the lives of some of those who
passed through the doors of the West Riding
Pauper Lunatic Asylum in Wakefield during the
first 50 years of its existence, telling their stories
in their own words. Non-members are very
welcome at £2.

For further details phone 0743 2677 783,
email moverley.yorkshire@outlook.com or see
the website www.upperdalesfhg.org.uk for
details of all events and the worldwide email
discussion group. Tracey Little



13

Church Bulletins
They're back! Those wonderful Church
Bulletins! Thank goodness for the church
ladies with typewriters. These sentences have
appeared in church bulletins or were announced
at church services:

The Fasting & Prayer Conference includes
meals.

Scouts are saving aluminium cans, bottles and
other items to be recycled. Proceeds will be used
to cripple children.

The sermon this morning: 'Jesus Walks on the
Water’. The sermon tonight: 'Searching for
Jesus'.

Ladies, don't forget the rummage sale. It's a
chance to get rid of those things not worth
keeping around the house. Bring your husbands.

Don't let worry kill you off - let the Church
help.

Miss Charlene Mason sang 'I will not pass this
way again,' giving obvious pleasure to
the congregation.

For those of you who have children and don't
know it, we have a nursery downstairs.

Next Thursday there will be try-outs for the
choir. They need all the help they can get.

Irving Benson and Jessie Carter were married
on October 24th in the church. So ends
a friendship that began in their school days.

A bean supper will be held on Tuesday
evening in the church hall. Music will follow.

At the evening service tonight, the sermon
topic will be 'What Is Hell?' Come early
and listen to our choir practice.

Eight new choir robes are currently needed
due to the addition of several new members
and to the deterioration of some older ones.

Please place your donation in the envelope
along with the deceased person you
want remembered.

The church will host an evening of fine
dining, super entertainment and gracious
hostility.

Pot-luck supper Sunday at 5.00pm - prayer
and medication to follow.

The ladies of the Church have cast off clothing
of every kind. They may be seen in
the basement on Friday afternoon.

This evening at 7.00pm there will be a hymn
singing in the park across from the Church.

Bring a blanket and come prepared to sin.
The pastor would appreciate it if the ladies of

the Congregation would lend him their electric
girdles for the pancake breakfast next Sunday.

Low Self Esteem Support Group will meet
Thursday at 7.00pm. Please use the back door.

The eighth-graders will be presenting
Shakespeare's Hamlet in the Church
basement Friday at 7.00pm. The congregation is
invited to attend this tragedy.

And this one just about sums them all up:
The Associate Minister unveiled the church's

new campaign slogan last Sunday: 'I Upped My
Pledge - Up Yours.'

Wensleydale Triathlons and Open
Water Swims

Semerwater Swims
Saturday, August 19th
Open Water Swims of 1500m or 3000m
Wensleydale Triathlons
Sunday, August 20th
Full triathlon 2000m swim, 40 mile bike ride, 11
mile run.
Half triathlon 1000m swim, 17 mile bike ride,
6.2 mile run.
Full details are available from
www.mytrievents.co.uk or email
info@mytrievents.co.uk .

St Oswald’s Celebration Day
Sunday, August 6th

10.30am Family Communion and Baptism
with dedication of plaques marking completion
of recent work on the clock and bell ropes.

3.30pm Celebration Tea
Everyone welcome

Mobile Nail Technician
Have your nails enhanced in the
comfort of your own home with

‘Calgel’, a superior gel. These overlays
strengthen, protect and promote the
growth of your own nail. For that

special occasion,
weddings or just to look and feel good.
Call Sue on  07738230074 or 624024



14

Burtersett Show
Sunday, July 30th     2.00pm – 4.00pm

to be opened by
Baroness Lister of Burtersett

Hawes Prize Silver Band
Junior Fell Race at 3.15pm
Fun Dog Show at 3.45pm

Egg Catching Competition at 4.15pm
Competitions, stalls and side shows

Children’s classes: up to 7; 7-10; 11-16
20p per entry
Garden in a Tin; Drawing/Painting of a Sheep
(max size A4); Longest Dandelion Leaf;
3 Sausage Rolls (equal size); Decorated Egg;
Plasticine Animal; Homemade Birthday Card

Adult classes
50p per entry
Limerick (sports theme); Planted Garden Pot;
Three Roses (home grown) in a Vase; 3 Sausage
Rolls (equal size); Homemade Small Loaf of
Bread; Photograph (7”x5”) of a Bird found
locally; Homemade Strawberry Jam.

Refreshments will be available in the Institute
Contact Annie on 667913 for further details.

Tea and Scones in St Margaret’s,
Hawes

1.00pm – 3.00pm
Every Tuesday in August plus Bank Holiday

Monday (the 28th)
In aid of the church Restoration Fund

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of
accountancy and taxation services to our clients.

Our friendly and approachable team are dedicated
to delivering a high standard of service throughout

the year.

We act for many individuals and businesses with
different levels of complexities.

For more information visit our website at
www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on 667428 to

arrange a free initial consultation.

Orthopaedic Massage
Back/neck pain

Spor ts  in jur ies , sc i a t i c a…
Clinics in Hawes & Bainbridge

Find me on Facebook
www.reflex-om.com
015396 24871



15

The Upper Dales Health Watch
Synopsis of the meeting held on June 12th.
The Central Dales Practice is using Harrogate
and District NHS Foundation Trust’s Infection
Prevention Control guidance booklet to ensure
compliance. One of the main challenges is the
need to replace floor coverings which will cost
£3.5K. Any support from the community to help
pay for this would be much appreciated. The
balancing act between prescribing antibiotics
and keeping patients out of hospital is a
challenge. Hand hygiene is the most important
message for the public.

Broadband speed at Aysgarth Surgery is slow
as communication goes via the Hawes Surgery
and back down the dale. E-Referrals are
possible from Aysgarth. Both surgeries need
their IT systems to be linked.

Purdah delayed further discussion on the
possible closure of A&E and Maternity services
at the Darlington Memorial Hospital. A meeting
with Rishi Sunak MP still has to be arranged.
Reeth and Leyburn Practices will be invited to
this meeting, as will YAS (Blue Light
ambulances).

The UDHW has helped organise a revised
delivery system for medication which starts w/c
June 26th 2017. Repeat prescr iptions in
upper Wensleydale, (apart from Bainbridge),
need to be with the Aysgarth Surgery by
Thursday for delivery the following Monday.
Muker and Keld repeat prescriptions from the
Central Dales Practice need to be ordered by
Wednesday for delivery the following Friday.

The Central Dales Practice is one of 6
practices piloting a Prescribing Project to
review medicines being prescribed. The initial

focus will be on Sycamore Hall.
Jane Ritchie has been reappointed as the

Health Engagement (HEN) Representative for
Richmondshire for another 3 year term.

Wensleydale School has been asked organise
a focus group of pupils to discuss Mental Health
issues for young people.

The Health Accommodation Trust (HAT)
charity has been set up to raise, hold and spend
money on non-medical items for the Step up/
Step down rooms across Hambleton,
Richmondshire and the Whitby area.

Jane Ritchie, Hon. Secretary

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS
Contact. Sheila Kearton at

Woodhall, Askrigg
Alterations and custom soft  furnishings

CURTAINS, ROMAN
BLINDS, CUSHIONS
DRESSMAKING AND
REPAIRS

Tel 663484 mob. 07800 576925

Small Business Units / Storage/
Serviced Offices to Rent in Hawes

Up to 350m2 Available

666111

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL
Your local electrician serving the dales

and the surrounding areas
Askrigg

North Yorkshire
Tel - 07814184974 (Steve)

Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com



16

Music For a Summer Evening
As part of the ongoing series of fundraising
concerts at St Margaret's Church in Hawes, I am
providing an evening of music on the organ.
This will take place on Saturday August 19th at
7.30pm. Entry to this event is £7.00 on the
door. Why not come along and enjoy a relaxed
evening of music with some humorous
anecdotes along the way. The music including
many popular and well known pieces, ranges
from Bach to Elgar, Handel to Parry and a
whole lot more besides. There will also be a
raffle during the interval.

The organ in Hawes church is a lovely
instrument and the church itself enjoys a fine
natural acoustic which I think really helps to lift
the sound. It would be fantastic to see as many
people there as possible to help support the
ongoing fundraising efforts of St. Margaret's
and also to support me!

Malcolm Carruthers
Team Organist, Upper Wensleydale Benefice

Bainrigg Ladies Welcomes You
The next Bainrigg Ladies programme of events
will be starting again in September and it would
be great to welcome new members to our group.
We are an informal, friendly mix of around 35
women of all ages who meet in the evenings of
the second Tuesday of each month between
September and May. Most of our events are
held in Askrigg Village Hall and we have a
wonderful programme coming up which
includes a fashion show, a farm tour and talks
on topics from ghosts to game-keeping.

The first event is a short walk followed by a
pub meal. You can come along to just one event
for £4 or join for the whole programme for £12.
If you would like to be added to our email list,
please contact us at bainrigg.ladies@gmail.com
and we can send you an event programme for
2017/18.

The Holme,  Hawes
Tea and Coffee, Homemade Cakes,

Cream Cakes and Scones
Clotted Cream Teas

Light Lunches, Soups, Salads
and Sandwiches

All made fresh to order
Packed Lunches (PRE ORDER ONLY)

and Takeaway Drinks
Summerhouse and Outside Seating

We welcome well behaved dogs
inside the tearoom

Open 10.00am to 4.00pm
Closed Thursdays. Tel – 667970

Sycamore Hall
Unisex Hairdressing Salon   Tel 650158

Opening Times
Sonja;        Monday 10.00am—2.00pm
Charlotte;  Wednesday 10.00am—4.00pm

Friday  9.30am—onwards
Saturday 9.00am—1.00pm

J. Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd
All aspects of domestic/commercial

plumbing and heating work undertaken
Phone: 01969 650665
Mobile 07882 005261

www.parfittplumbing.co.uk.

Wensleydale Creamery Visitor Centre
-------------------------------------------------------------

NEW Visitor Experience  Now Open
----------- --------------------------------------------------

Calvert’s Restaurant
2 courses £12.95–3 courses £16.95  (Mon–Sat)

-------------------------------------------------------------

1897 Coffee Shop
Great Coffee • Daily Specials • Ultimate
Grilled Cheese Sandwiches • Brymor Ice
Cream • Home-made Cakes & Pastries

-------------------------------------------------------------

• Stunning Views
www.wensleydale.co.uk        667664



17

Wensleydale Music & Theatre
Group Panto News

Hello from Wensleydale Music and Theatre
Group. Summer hardly seems to have got
started and Hawes isn’t quite yet in full bloom
so it seems a little premature to be talking of
this year’s panto. Not a bit of it - we have
already started planning. Our production this
year will be the rather imaginatively titled,
‘Dick Whittington and The Caribbean
Pirates’. What a combination! Fun for all the
family guaranteed. Hot off the press is news
that this year we have a new director! – Amy
Cockett. Amy, a regular and well known
member of the group will take the reins,
megaphone and chair of the director. Good luck
Amy!

The first read through will commence at 7.30
pm Tuesday, September 5th at GTec on the
Industrial Estate, Hawes with casting later that
week. If you are interested in a part whether on
stage (either in a main part or in the chorus) or
being involved backstage (set building, painting
or anything else you can offer) please come
along. If you are interested but have no
experience, that is no problem. New members
are always welcome.

For everyone looking to attend the panto
please make a note in your diary, performances
in The Market House, Hawes are from Tuesday,
November 28th to Friday, December 1st  at
7.30pm with an additional perfor mance at
2.00 pm Sunday, December 3rd. This is your
panto, do join us or simply come along and
participate in the audience.

Graham Di Duca

Seasoned Firewood Logs For Sale
Hardwood and Softwood available.
Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller
bags available, also kindling bags.
Can deliver locally – Hawes Area

Contact: 667916 After 5.00pm
Mobile: 07974 507825

any time; P.O.A

Septic Tank Treatment
Liquid Bio-Flo

The Natural Way to Reduce Odours
And Cleaning - purchase online!

www.flexfordbioflo.co.uk
Tel: 07572 449517

Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge
Homemade produce including,

Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunches,
Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams.

Also Outside catering;
menus adaptable to every occasion

- party, family celebration,
working or packed lunch.

For more details and opening times.
Tel  650769 / 650212



18

August Bank Holiday Book Fair
Trains run from Garsdale on the standard
timetable to Leeds and Carlisle, making it
possible to travel, for example, to Settle's second
-hand Book Fair in the Victoria Hall near Settle
station (10.00am to 4.00pm on Monday 28th).
Check with the Community Office in
Hawes regarding Little White Bus connecting
services to the station that day and see
website www.settle-carlisle.co.uk for
relevant train times.

Ruth Annison

BLADESDALE																			KENNELS
Boarding, Day Care,
Training, Grooming

Local Authority Licenced
Find us on Facebook

www.facebook.com/
Bladesdalekennels

Low House, Snaizeholme, Hawes
DL8 3NB Tel 667996

YOUR LOCAL & FRIENDLY
PAINTER & DECORATOR
Reasonable Rates
Estimates Given
Wallpaper Stripper for Hire

14, LITTLE INGS, GAYLE LANE,
HAWES, NORTH YORKSHIRE. DL8 3RP

667990

HERRIOT’S
IN HAWES

Come along and enjoy
great food and tea or

coffee, whilst browsing
all the beautiful artwork

from our talented local artists.

This year’s soft fruit is now being made
into fabulous Strawberry and Raspberry

jams.

The Herriot Café and Gallery are open
every day except Wednesdays

11.00am to 3.00pm.
info@herriotsinhawes.co.uk

667536



19

Leyburn and District U3A
The August monthly meeting is on Friday, 18th
at 10.30am when Norah Lewis will speak
about 'Nursing in the Navy' at Leyburn Arts &
Community Centre. The committee will be
available for information from 10.00am and the
café is open. There will also be opportunity to
find out more about the special extra talk on
Friday, September 1st when free tea and cake
will be on offer.

Bainbridge Bash
Saturday, August 12th

between 3.00 pm and 10.00 pm
on the village green.

There will be activities for the children, a bar,
barbecue and the ‘Jack & Jill’ slide.
A live band will play in the evening.

Everyone welcome to come along
and join in the fun.

James Peacock
Solid Fuel Merchant
Bainbridge

Good quality fuels at
competitive prices.

Deliveries in Wensleydale, Swaledale
and Coverdale. No delivery too small.

Also PRIVATE HIRE: 4-8 seats
Airport runs, pubs, stations

Tel:  650212; 650465 Fax: 650888
James-peacock@btconnect.com

Cumbria Stove Centre
Supply and installation of wood,

coal and gas stoves.
Flue and chimney lining services.
Inglenook specialists.
Fully qualified and experienced

Hetas engineers

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve)
SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley

BRIGHTS
Your friendly family removal team
No job too big, no job too small -

We like to accommodate all,
House clearances too.

Contact Christine on 650893

All aspects of Web site design.
Visit: www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk

Email:   info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk
Tel: 666174 Mob: 07931 822736



20

July
21  U3A monthly meeting at 10.30 am.
21  7.30pm Muker Silver Band in Hawes

Market House for St Margaret’s
Church.

22  Dales Young Rangers dig up,
Bainbridge.

22  Wensleydale Chorus at St John’s,
East Witton. 7.30pm

23 Festival of Archaeology in Bainbridge.
10.00am to 4.00pm.

25  Dales Young Rangers mend footpaths.
26  Dales Discovery - ‘Ingleborough

Nature Reserve’. See p 31
27 The Handlebards perform As You

Like It at Bolton Castle. See website
for details

29  St Margaret’s Summer Fayre. See p 29
29  Music by bus. See page 25
30 Table Top Sale in the Market Hall,

Hawes for Dalesplay
30  Burtersett Show. See p 14
31  North Country Theatre Summer

School starts. See p 3

August
1,8,15,22,29 St Margaret’s Church, Hawes

Tea and Scones . See p14
2   Dales Discovery - ‘Dormice

Conservation’. See p 31
3  Theatre Bus trip to Sunderland. See p.7
4  Dales Book Festival. See p. 25
5  Some local videos at Hawes Junction

Chapel. See p.7
6  Sunday School remembered at Hawes

Junction Chapel. See p.7
6 St Oswald’s Celebration Day. See p13.

12  Piano Recital at St Andrew’s Church,
Aysgarth at 7.30pm, See p.33

12  Wensleydale Society Walk. See p.24
12  Bainbridge Bash: 3.00pm to 10,00pm.

See p.19
12  Moorcock Show Sheepdog Trial.

See p.30
12  Thornton Rust Country Show See p 30
13  10.30am. Penhill Together Holy

Communion Service,
St Bartholomew’s, West Witton

13  Gayle Chapel Anniversary. See p.24
13  Table Top Sale in Hawes Market

House for Dalesplay
13  Thoralby Fete 2.00pm See p 24
18  U3A meeting at the Old School House.

Leyburn, See p.19
19  Music for a summer evening at

St Margaret’s, Hawes with Malcolm
Carruthers. See p.16

19  Semerwater swims. See p.13
20  Wensleydale triathlon. See p.13
25  Music in the Courtyard See p 18
26, 27  West Witton Feast. See p.26
27  Hawes Fire Station Open Day. Noon

to 4.00pm. See p 31
28  Settle Book Fair 10.00am to 4.00pm

See p 18
September

1  Cinema Memories from the 1960s.
See p.27

The Bolton Arms
624336

Redmire, Leyburn, DL8 4EA
“Open All Day, Every Day”

with a warm and friendly welcome.
Real local ales and delicious, reasonably

priced, homemade food.
Coffee & Cakes

Accommodation available
www.boltonarmsredmire.co.uk

JULY and AUGUST WHAT’S ON LISTING;
please  add  these dates  to your Diary

DAPHNE JACKSON
D.O.

REGISTERED
OSTEOPATH

B.U.P.A.  Provider
Mill Barn, Broad Raine

Killington, Sedbergh
Tel: 01539 740452

Structural and Cranial
Treatment provided



21

18 July –2 Oct. Lucy Pittaway shares
her love of nature and landscape through
her use of pastel.
July

21  A story of West Burton school;
7.30pm.Part of the Friends of the
Museum annual lecture programme.

25 and 8,15,22,29 Aug.  Drystone Walling
Demonstrations;11.00am to 3.00pm.
Dales Volunteers through five drop-
in sessions will demonstrate the
process of turning a pile of stones in
to something lasting for centuries.

26 and 16 Aug. Meet a YDNP Ranger for
an illustrated talk about what the
ranger service does: 2.00 to 3.00pm.

28 In the Kitchen - Dairying: 11.00am
to 3.00pm. Join us in our farmhouse

kitchen where  Friends of the
Museum will explain the dairying
process in times gone by.

28  Fantastic Felt: 10.30am to 4.00pm.
Drop in and work with artist Margaret
Murphy to make felt and create
jewellery and keyrings. £3 Child.

30  Magical Moths: 11. 00am to 4.00pm.
Drop in to see these beautiful
creatures up close and learn how to
identity them.

31 July-5 August: Theatre Summer School
10.00am to 5.00pm. Led by
professional actors, culminating in an
evening performance in the
amphitheatre, Fri/Sat. For 14 to 20-
year olds. £120. Further details;
01748 825288.

August
4  Learn bush craft skills such as shelter

building and fire making. £3 per
child. 1.00 to 4.00pm.

9,23  Hear Matt Neale talk about red
squirrel conservation and the best
places to spot squirrels in the
National Park. 2.00 to 3.00pm.

11  Kite Making: 11.00am and 2.00pm.
Join our morning or afternoon
workshop. £3 per child.

18  Painting with Felt: 1.00 to 4.00pm.
Make your own art work. £3 per child

20  Traditional knitting Demonstration:

2.00 to 4.00pm. Kate Trusson
demonstrates with 4 needles and
knitting sticks using traditional
Patterns.

25  Nature Printing: 10.30am to 4.00pm.
Try mono printing using natural
materials with artist Margaret
Murphy. £3 per child.

25  In the Kitchen-Preserves: 11.00am to
3.00pm. Join costumed Friends of
the Museum explaining the methods
of preserving food.

27  Tradition Rugmaking Demonstration:
10.30am to 4.00pm. Local
rugmakers Jane Cook and Elaine
Foster as they demonstrate making
proddy and hooked rugs. Have a
go or buy a rug or kit to take home.

NB. Dales Countryside Museum Events and
Exhibitions all included in museum
admission unless stated.
For further information on any activity phone
666210.

Northern Tank Services
“Storage Tank Specialists”

Oil Tanks Supplied and Installed.
Agricultural - Commercial -

Domestic
Tel: 07944 500212

www.northerntankservices.co.uk

YOUTH THEATRE LEYBURN
Wednesdays in two sessions, age 7 to 18
At the Methodist Hall in Leyburn.

We are a really friendly group.
For more info please call

Sue or Tracey on 07709 870861

DCM What’s On



22

National Park Guided Walks
in July and August

National Park Walks are all led by experienced
volunteers and cost £5 for adults; children under
16 free. Dogs are not allowed on walks.
Booking advised.
July
23rd “Barns, Walls and Br idges” 1.30 to
4.00pm. Star ting at the Dales Countryside
Museum, Hawes, on this 4 mile guided walk
you will see an old packhorse bridge and part of
the route used by Lady Anne Clifford.
25th “Discover  Aisgill Force”. Meet at the
Dales Countryside Museum at 1.30pm for a 4
mile walk.
27th “Kisdon Classic”. Meet at the Keld
Countryside and Heritage Centre at 11.00am for
a 7 mile walk over Kisdon.
30th “By Castle and Byway”. Meet at
Aysgarth Falls National Park Centre at 10.00am
for a 7 mile walk.
30th “Hawes Rural Her itage”. Meet at the
Dales Countryside Museum at 11.00am for a 6
mile walk.
August
1st “Red Squirrels and other wildlife of
Snaizeholme”. Meet at the DCM at 2.00pm to
share cars and go to Mirk Pot for a gentle 1.5
mile walk to the red squirrel view point.
Booking essential.
3rd “Falls, Freeholders and Flagstones”.
Meet at Aysgarth Falls National Park Centre at
1.00pm for  a 5 mile walk.
6th “Barns, Walls and Br idges” 1.30 to
4.00pm. Star ting at the Dales Countryside
Museum, Hawes, on this 4 mile guided walk
you will see an old packhorse bridge and part of
the route used by Lady Anne Clifford.
8th “Hawes Town Trail” 2.00 to 4.00pm.
Meet at the Dales Countryside Museum, Hawes
and join this easy 2 mile walk through Hawes
and Gayle exploring the history of the area. Free
event but places are limited so booking is
essential.
13th “Discover  Lower  Wensleydale”. Meet at
Aysgarth Falls National Park Centre at 1.00pm

for a 5 mile walk.
13th “Kisdon Classic”. Meet at the Keld
Countryside and Heritage Centre at 11.00am for
a 7 mile walk over Kisdon.
15th “Red Squirrels and other wildlife of
Snaizeholme”. Meet at the DCM at 2.00pm to
share cars and go to Mirk Pot for a gentle 1.5
mile walk to the red squirrel view point.
Booking essential.
20th “By Castle and Byway”. Meet at Aysgarth
Falls National Park Centre at 10.00am for a 7
mile walk.
20th “Discover Aisgill Force”. Meet at the
Dales Countryside Museum at 1.30pm for a 4
mile walk.
22nd “Hawes Town Trail” 2.00 to 4.00pm.
Meet at the Dales Countryside Museum, Hawes
and join this easy 2 mile walk through Hawes
and Gayle exploring the history of the area. Free
event but places are limited so booking is
essential.
27th “Falls, Freeholders and Flagstones”.
Meet at Aysgarth Falls National Park Centre at
1.00pm for  a 5 mile walk.
27th “Barns, Walls and Bridges” 1.30 to
4.00pm. Star ting at the Dales Countryside
Museum, Hawes, on this 4 mile guided walk
you will see an old packhorse bridge and part of
the route used by Lady Anne Clifford.

To book on these walks please phone the
appropriate National Park Centre:
Hawes 666210;  Aysgarth Falls 662910

WHITE ROSE
HOTEL

Askrigg    650515
FRESH  LOCAL

PRODUCE COOKED
TO ORDER

Real ales, friendly atmosphere
Lunches  noon - 2.00pm
Dinner  6.00pm - 9.00pm

Sunday carvery,
noon to 2.00pm



23

Police Report
Recent incidents of interest in the area include:
June
18 A Road rage incident occurred on the A684

at Aysgarth. Both parties were spoken
to and advised as to their future conduct.

25 A road related incident involving a
motorcyclist resulted in him being
issued with a Sect59 notice.

26 An RTC occurred in Thoralby where a
lorry collided with and damaged a wall.

30 A case of Fraud occurred in Hawes. A
person thought they were buying a
genuine vehicle from a seller. The
vehicle did not exist.

July
1 A motorcyclist was involved in a serious RTC

at Appersett. No other vehicles or
property was involved.

1 A minor RTC happened when a male under
the influence of alcohol stepped off the
footpath on Brunt Acres Road and was
clipped by a passing car.

2 A male was reported as acting in an
aggressive manner in Askrigg.  No
further action was required.

3 Theft of 700 litres of diesel was reported from
a property in Askrigg.

5 A burglary at Cattriggs Farm, from where a
Yamaha 55 Grizzly Quad bike and
various tools were taken from two out
buildings.

5 A wildlife incident involving a deer being hit
by a car on the A684 Aysgarth and left
seriously injured by the roadside. The
animal suffered until it was dispatched
by a local vet.

Again, we have received numerous calls of
suspicious circumstances, which have resulted
in persons and vehicles being checked. Thank
you and keep them coming.

If you have not done so yet, please sign
yourselves on to the North Yorkshire Police
Community Messaging site. When you create
your account, you can choose your preferences

for the type of message you receive, be it by
phone, text or email. The more people that join
the scheme, the safer our area will be.

Registering is safe, secure and easy and it
takes less than five minutes. Just visit
www.nycm.co.uk.

This issues quote is, “Time is too slow for
those who wait, too swift for those who fear, too
long for those who grieve, too short for those
who rejoice but for those who love, time is
eternity”. Henry Van Dyke.

To contact North Yorkshire Police: 101 (Non-
emergency). 999 (Emergency only).

If you have any community issues you would
like to address or discuss, contact me via the
Force Control room or email:
donald.watson@northyorkshire.pnn.police.uk.

PCSO 5232 Don Watson

Tel. 01748 886297
Website: www.farmersarmsmuker.co.uk

Email: enquiries@farmersarmsmuker.co.uk

THE FARMERS ARMS, Muker

spectacular walking country in
Upper Swaledale

Serving good homemade food every day
Noon– 2.30pm; 6.00– 8.30pm

AYSGARTH FALLS
HOTEL

We are now also making
delicious Homemade Pizzas!

Food served
Noon until 5.00pm

6.00pm until 8.45pm

Tel:  663775
www.aysgarthfallshotel.com



24

Anniversary Service
The annual Gayle Chapel Anniversary Service
will be held at 2.00pm Sunday, August
13th. The service will be led by Rev. Les
Nevin and will be followed by refreshments
(usually a very big buffet!). Please come along,
whether you normally come to church or not,
and help us celebrate our
anniversary. Everyone will be made most
welcome.

Graham Di Duca

Wensleydale Society
The Society's Walks programme continues with
the August walks beginning from Carlton, at
10.00am on Saturday 12th, please r ing
622465 for information about the short walk
and 624996 for the longer walk. Membership of
the Society is £5 per year, contact 624246. The
Winter Talks programme begins again in
October.

Thoralby Village Fete
2.00-5.00pm Sunday, August 13th

Lots of fun and entertainment
Stalls: Cakes, Books, Children’s, Nearly New

Bouncy Castle, Children’s Games,
Face Painting and Crockery Shy
Cycle your own Smoothie Drink

Races on the green and round the village
Egg catching competition

Whisky bottle target competition
Tombola, Raffle

Teas in the Village Hall
Everyone welcome

MFW Aga & Boiler Services
Specialising in the servicing of Aga / Rayburn

cookers and domestic oil boilers.
All Dales area covered

For service please contact Mike on:

Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276

Doctors’ Rotas as supplied by the Health Centre
HAWES SURGERY ROTA Wb - week beginning

Wb July 24th July 31st Aug 7th Aug14th Aug 21st
Day
Mon FB FB B B B
Tues F F J B J
Wed P P P P P
Thurs B P B P B

Fri P P P P P

Doctors: B- Brown, F - France,  P– Pain  J-Jones (locum),
C - Closed

Morning Surgery: 8.45-10.15am Tues till 10:45am;noappts

Afternoon Surgery: 5.00- 6.00pm Tues 1.30-4.00pm;
appointments only

For appointments and all enquiries ring 667200

AYSGARTH SURGERY ROTA Wb - week beginning

Wb July 24th July 31st Aug 7th Aug14th Aug 21st
Day
Mon P P P P P
Tues PB PB B P B
Wed F F J J J
Thurs F F P J P

Fri B B B B B

Doctors: B- Brown, F - France,  P– Pain  J-Jones (locum),
C - Closed

Morning Surgery: 9.00-10.30am ; no appointments

Afternoon Surgery: 4.00– 5.30pm
appointments only

For appointments and all enquiries ring 663222



25

Dales Book Festival
Friday, August 4th at Leyburn Arts Centre

Bookings for popular local authors Juliet
Barker, 10.00am; Susan Parry, 11.30am; and
Hannah Russell, 1.00pm, can be made online
via www.thedalesbookfestival.co.uk or by
ringing 624510.
Tickets are free.

Music by Bus
The Royal Hall, Harrogate

on Saturday, July 29th at 7.30pm

See Sir Bryn Terfel, one of the most acclaimed
voices in today’s operatic world, giving a rare
and intimate recital, performing a wide range of
repertoire accompanied by the Scottish pianist
Malcolm Martineau.

The cost for ticket and coach is £47. The
coach starts in Middleham and will pick up in
Leyburn, Crakehall and Bedale. To book or for
more information ring 663259.

Elaine France

BEAR COTTAGE
INTERIORS

in Hawes
Curtains and Blinds;
Furniture;  Fabric;

Gifts; Interior Design
Stockist of extensive range of

fabrics:
Linwood, William  Morris,

Villa Nova, Vanessa, Arbuthnott,
Clarke and Clarke, Moon,

Voyage.
Tel: 666077

www.bearcottageinteriors.co.uk

The Crown Hotel,
Hawes

A great pint, delicious food
and a warm, friendly

atmosphere await you.
Opening hours:

11.00am – 11.00pm
email: crownhawesltd@gmail.com

www.crownhawes.co.uk

Tel: 667212

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary
service treating animals large and small

24 hour emergency service.
Open Surgery

Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm
Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am

(appointments available at other times)
650263

Computer services–
Particularly  the supply,
repair and maintenance.
Networks and servers

also installed and
supported. Free advice.

Specialist services:

*Security Advice/ virus
removal

*Software solutions

*Website design/hosting

*New laptops in stock



26

West Witton Feast Weekend
Saturday, August 26th
Cottage Show in the Village Hall. Schedules
available from the Village shop. Classes for
Baking, Flowers, Fruit and Vegetables,
Handicraft and Art, Photography and Children’s
classes. Trophies awarded in each section and
special book tokens for the children.
St Bartholomew’s Church Exhibition
Angels in Art plus floral displays
10.00am to 4.00pm
Refreshments available all day.
Bartle Mosaic Walk
Meet at the Fox and Hounds at 11.00am to
follow the Bartle Mosaic Trail which takes
about 2 hours. Wear suitable clothing and
footwear for the conditions. Dogs are allowed.
West Witton Fell Race
Parking, registration and changing at the village
playing fields at the eastern (Leyburn) end of
the village from 5.00pm, then the start at
6.00pm at Kagram Lane at the western end.
As usual, there is a Juniors and a Seniors route,
both finishing at the Playing Fields. We provide
route marking, maps, marshals and a cheering
crowd. Refreshments, lavatories and changing
areas are available. Trophies and prizes for
winners, as well as our Fell Race mugs for all
participants. All we need are runners!

Sunday, August 27th

Feast Fun Day
West Witton Playing Fields from 1.00pm
Live Music, Games, Entertainment, Teas, Bar,
BBQ, Book stall, Quoits ‘Ringers’ competition,
Boules, Wallops, Fun Dog Show, Raffle,
Children’s Fancy Dress and Sports, Tug o’ War,
‘White Elephant’ Stall, ‘Slip ‘n’ Slide’.

Joy Baggaley

WHEELS 2 WORK
Problems travelling to work, training or
education? We have the answer – Wheels 2
Work (a not for profit
charity) has a fleet of
mopeds for loan. Since
its launch in 2001
hundreds of local
people have benefitted from the scheme.

Successful candidates receive a moped, safety
equipment, insurance, tax and bike servicing for
a small weekly contribution.

To be eligible for the scheme you must:

 Live in North Yorkshire

 Be 16 or over

 Have no suitable transport to travel to
work, training or education

 Hold a provisional licence
For more information and to apply online,

visit www.hambletoncommunityaction.org or
telephone Andy Reddick 01609 780458 Ext
209.

J. W. COCKETT & SON
Family Butchers

Estd. 1854

Wholesale & Retail Bakers
Main Street, Hawes  Tel  667251

Best Quality Meats
High Class Baking

Freezer Orders Supplied

Now in Stock
Flies and Equipment from Fulling Mill

Fly tying Equipment from Veniard
Shotgun Cartridges from Lyalvale Express
Main St, Hawes, DL8 3QW   Tel 667865

Chainsaw Sculptures
by Andris Bergs

On-site carving, commissions
and demonstrations

650175 OR  07754 843449
www.chainsawsculptures.co.uk

Manor House, Worton.  DL8 3EU



27

Cinema Memories from the 1960’s
Do you remember standing for the Queen?

Leyburn Arts & Community Centre is hosting a
special lecture and discussion entitled ‘Cinema
Memories from the 1960's - Do you Remember
Standing for the Queen?'

The speaker is Professor Melvyn Stokes from
University College London who is conducting a
research project for the Arts & Humanities
Council and he will be inviting the audience to
share their experiences, good and bad. It will
begin at 10.30am on Friday, September 1st.
This is a U3A event but non-members are
invited. Free tea and coffee available, to book,
please ring 624510.

CENTRAL DALES PHARMACY
Hawes

Please pop into the pharmacy for your
FREE medication review for everyone

who collects their medication
from the pharmacy.

Summer is here and so are the midges!
We are now stocking a wide range of

insect repellants
including Avon Skin So Soft and

Nivea sun lotions for sun protection.
Keep safe everyone!

Central Dales Pharmacy 667213

MOT  SERVICE  REPAIR
MOT only £39.99

(including 7- day free re-test if required)
Combined service and MOT only £79.99

Free local collection and delivery
Courtesy cars available

Car and Van Hire
663900

Please call for immediate attention
www.aysgarthgarage.co.uk

CUT THE MUSTARD
Unisex hairstylist
Golden Lion Yard
Leyburn  625900

Now open Tuesday– Saturday

COCKETT’S  RESTAURANT -HAWES
Come and try our new menu
in our recently refurbished

restaurant.  You’ll receive a friendly
welcome and good food. Tel:

667 31 2

Mystery Picture
Last month’s picture was of the millstones at
Ellerkin Scar. Where is this?



28

Electoral Review of Richmondshire:
Warding Arrangements

The Local Government Boundary Commission
for England has commenced an electoral review
of Richmondshire District Council  and seeks
your views on future ward boundaries for the
council. The electoral review will propose:
- The total number of councillors:
- The number, names and boundaries of wards:
- The number of councillors for each ward.

The review can recommend changes to the
electoral arrangements of parish and town
councils. However, this is only when the
parished area is to be divided between wards.

Consultation closes on September 4th 2017.
Draft recommendations should be published in
October and after a further consultation, final
recommendations are expected to be published
in April 2018. The new electoral arrangements
will come into effect at the local elections in
2019. Views are welcomed from individuals and
organisations as to the best pattern of wards to
accommodate 24 district councillors which meet
the requirements set out in law below.
- Each district councillor represents roughly the
same number of electors as others in the district.
- The wards reflect, as far as possible, the
interests and identities of local communities.
- That the electoral arrangements should provide
for effective and convenient local government.

Advice about getting involved can be found at
www.lgbce.org.uk. A consultation portal at
https://consultation.lgbce.org.uk has interactive
maps of the current ward boundaries and also
allows you to draw your own boundaries and
upload documents directly to the site.

Views can be emailed to
reviews@lgbce.org.uk or write to:

The Review Officer (Richmondshire)
Local Government Boundary Commission for
England,  14th Floor Millbank Tower,
Millbank,  London,  SW1P 4QP
You should ensure that evidence supports your

submission. All representations received during
the review will be placed on the LGBCE
website with any personal identifying
information removed.

WENSLEYDALE TREE and
HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995)

DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture)
Fully insured (£5million) professional tree work:

felling, crown thinning etc. Logs for sale.
Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.

Tree stump removal.
Hedge establishment and maintenance.

Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees.
Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services.

enquiries@treesinwensleydale.co.uk
667364 or 07811 576108

Sticky Ginger
Homemade Takeaway Food and Outside Catering

For More Details, ideas and quotes please contact
Julia at Kelspring House, Aysgarth phone

663303 / 07875585656
email stickyginger100@gmail.com
or visit the website;- stickyginger.com



29

Carperby Open Gardens
On a lovely sunny day people from far and wide
enjoyed viewing twenty one gardens. Splendid
refreshments were served in the Village
Institute. Muker Silver Band played during the
afternoon.

A grand total of £2,397.55 was raised towards
the upkeep and maintenance of the Institute.

Many thanks to all who opened gardens,
contributed food and a big thank you to all the
helpers who worked hard to make this event
successful.

Anne Moore

For all your legal requirements
offering a full range of services.
Bank Chambers, Main Street,

Hawes  DL8 3QL
Tel 667171   Fax 667981

hawes@hallandbirtles.com
Regulated and authorised by the
Solicitors Regulation Authority

GARDENING
Regular or occasional.

No job too small.
Steve and Ann Sadler.

Carperby. 662625
www.makingtime4you.co.uk

C. O . PEACOCK
BUILDER AND STONEMASON

CARPERBY
WENSLEYDALE

All types of Building work undertaken

Alterations, Extensions, Roofing,
Plastering, Garden patios, paths etc.

Telephone:   663038 or 07970 283219

Ballet, Modern Dance, Tap Dance
for children and adults

Hawes, Leyburn, Reeth
For further information and to reserve a place,

please contact:,
Janet Seymour LRAD, AISTD
01748 884677; 07958 145752



30

Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge
Homemade produce including,

Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunches,
Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams.

Also Outside catering;
menus adaptable to every occasion - par-

ty, family celebration,
working or packed lunch.

For more details and opening times.
Tel  650769 / 650212

Thornton Rust Country Show
Saturday, August 12th

Show Opens at 2.00pm, Presentations at 2.15pm
Auction of Produce at 3.15pm
Craft Stall, Tombola and Teas

All Welcome
Adults £1.00, Children Free

Moorcock Show Sheep Dog Trial
After many years of lying dormant the
Moorcock Show Sheep Dog Trial has been
resurrected and this year will take place on
Saturday, August 12th from 8.00am in the
field off Brunt Acres Road, Haylands, Hawes.

It will be an open competition and will
involve a double gather. Admission is free.
For further information please contact Richard
Fawcett on 666126.

Geraldine Sumner
Jewellers

Border Fine Arts ·· Country Artists
Jewellery ·· Sekonda watches

Clocks ·· Trophies ·· Engraving
Jewellery and watch repairs

MAIN STREET, HAWES DL8 3QL
TEL: 667831

KEITH BODDY

Garden fencing,
landscaping,

hedge trimming
or general garden work

Ring 667078

 City & Guilds qualified
 Fully insured  Certificates issued
 Prompt professional service
 Bird guards and cowls fitted
 NO MESS - NO FUSS!

QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP
640099
Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS
Email:

Nestled in the heart of Wensleydale on the outskirts of Bainbridge,
Yorebridge House offers a rare combination of a luxurious bou-

tique hotel with fine dining in an informal atmosphere with a
welcoming roaring fire and beautiful views across the Dales.

We are open every day of the week* so you are welcome to drop
in for a coffee, a sandwich or a relaxing drink.*

Light bites served between noon and 3.00pm.
Dinner is served between 7.00pm and 9.00pm.

Sunday Lunch is available every Sunday*
from noon  until 2.00pm.

Please call us on 652060 to make a reservation

* Subject to functions

Edie Peacock
Hairdressing

Sonja’s Salon, Hawes
Taking appointments now
Call: 07817312906



31

Hawes Fire Station
Open Day

Sunday August 27th
Noon to 4.00pm

BBQ - Tombola - Raffle
Bouncy Castle provided by

Wensleydale Inflatables
Fire Service demonstration - Cake Stall to raise
funds for Hawes Playgroup and much more.

Everyone Welcome

If anyone has prizes or donations for the
Tombola please contact Michelle on

07967443423 or drop them off.

Dales Discovery 2017
Dales Discovery is a fascinating series of
illustrated talks focused on Upper Wensleydale
and the surrounding area. It runs for six weeks
each year from late July to the end of August on
Wednesday evenings.

The talks cover a range of topics, from local
characters of the past to the activities of a local
postman/farmer; from the beauty of the Settle
Carlisle railway to dormice in the dales; from
the nearby but largely unexplored Ingleborough
Nature Reserve to cheese making.

The talks last up to an hour and a half and start
at 8.00pm in St Margaret’s Church, Hawes.

Whether you are a visitor or live here, you are
most welcome and will find the talks, which
only cost £3 per head, very interesting. By the
later talks, you may even find our new lavatories
open!

A.M.

Music Tuition for all ages with
www.colinbaileymusic.co.uk

07711 211169
Drums & Percussion; Vocals;

Piano & Keyboards;
Music Theory;

‘Get Musical’ Workshops.

W.S.HARTLE
FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON

Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb,
Homemade Sausages and Burgers,

Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders
Tel: David on 663302 or visit

www.hartlebutchers.co.uk



32

Wensleydale Railway News
Aysgarth Station Open Days
The Aysgarth site will be open in August on the
Saturday 5th, Sundays 6th and 27th and
Monday 28th.
Please come and see the improvements.
Heritage Diesel Running Day
Sundays, August 6th and September 3rd.

Trains on these days will be hauled by one of
our stable of heritage diesel locomotive.
Take Afternoon Tea In Style

The Wensleydale Railway has launched a
regular high-class afternoon tea service in
partnership with Upstairs at Institution, Bedale
which will now be served in a luxurious 1912
built London and North Western Directors'
Saloon - the perfect way to spend a leisurely
afternoon.

The service will depart from, and return to,
Bedale Station, affording spectacular views of
Wensleydale whilst you travel and eat in style.

This service will be offered on Tuesdays,
Wednesdays and Saturdays at a cost of
£37.50 per person.

For more information and bookings please
contact Upstairs at Institution on 01677
425541.

Diesel and Steam Driver
Experiences

Was it your childhood dream to drive a
locomotive? Well now is your chance to drive a
locomotive on one of the longest heritage
railways in the country.

We offer a number of packages to suit all
needs, including a taster experience which
consists of a one hour, one to one experience,
through to our gold experience which gives you
the opportunity to haul a train along the whole
line.

For more information please contact the office
on 01677 425805 or email
r.roberts@wensleydalerailway.com.

WANTED - SCRAP CARS
AND COMMERCIALS

FREE collection from all areas.

www.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk.

07825 293099 / 01539 531113

Portable Appliance
Testing (PAT)
Hawes DL8 3NT

Certificates & Reports supplied on each
appliance tested.

Please call for free quote and advice
Wayne Webster 666020

or  07766 640905

YORKSHIRE FOOT CLINIC
Podiatry/Chiropody

Nails . Corns . Callus
Ingrowing Nails

Biomechanical Assessment
Tony Wilkinson SRCh, MChS, BSc Pod(Hons)

Tel. Hawes 667449 or
Richmond 850020

(now at Fringez ‘n Freckles)



33

Piano Recital
A piano recital with a difference. Callum,
Matthew & Rose McLachlan, the children of
internationally renowned pianists Murray
McLachlan and Kathryn Page, are emerging
talents in their own right and are already
winning prizes and playing at major venues.

Their concert takes place on Saturday, August
12th at 7.30pm at St. Andrew’s Church,
Aysgarth.

Tickets: Adults £12.50 (Under 18 and full
time students £3). Tel. 663026 or
visit www.wensleydaleconcertseries.co.uk

MICHAEL MOORE & SON
BUILDER AND PLASTERER
Family Business  Est 1906
Alterations, pointing, stonework,
Roof work, garden patios, paths,

plastering, insulated plaster boarding,
Over-skimming Artex walls and

ceilings, tiling walls and floors, under
floor heating,

PVC sash windows.
NO VAT TO PAY

Tel: 667045 Mob: 07968 684942
Hawes  DL8 3NS

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,
Lending, Compensation and Council Tax

purposes

Leyburn Creative Framing etc
Based in Leyburn but with new

drop off/collection point in J.R.Iveson, Hawes.
9.00am-5.00pm.

Open without appointments in Leyburn
10.00am-3.00pm on Tues/Weds

Catherine Iveson at 17 Riseber DL8 5DF
622703 or 07748 652357

Preserve your artwork, photos , needlework
(and repairs) beautifully

leyburncreativeframingetc.co.uk & facebook

SUMMER AT
WENSLEYDALE GARDEN CENTRE

Perennials, Alpines, Shrubs, Herbs
Ready-planted pots and baskets

David Austin Roses
OUTDOOR LIVING

Dining Sets, Companion Seats, Benches
Barbecues and Accessories

Solar Lighting

NATIONAL GARDEN GIFT VOUCHERS
& much more!

Open 9am—5pm Mon to Sat and 10am-4pm Sun
Station Yard, Harmby Road, Leyburn DL8 5ET

wensleydalegardencentre2015@gmail.com

www.wensleydalegardencentre.co.uk Tel: 625397



34

Swift, Noisy, Red, Bright!
More on words!

We seem to have spent a good deal of time
looking at place names. When in 1086 every
settlement, no matter how tiny, was visited and
its name, details and population recorded in the
Domesday Book, we might have thought that
everyone spoke the same— or that before the
twelfth century nothing else was used!

No way!    Some of our oldest words go back
to the original Celtic or Brythonic  spoken in
England and Wales long ago.   In fact it wasn’t
necessarily place names that were as important
as rivers. When all’s said and done, they were
the main means of communication, better than
the roads (many of which in our area were
already in place linking Dales together but it
took a great deal of time to negotiate them!)

So let’s look at river names:
AIRE The strong river; recorded as Y R in
959
CLOUGH  (Garsdale) CLOH =Ravine
RIBBLE = Boundary, (the west of Craven)
recorded in 715
RAWTHEY (Sedbergh) = RED, presumably
because of the red sandstone outcropping along
its course.

LUNE Brythonic LLAWN for ‘full or SLAN
for healthy.
SWALE = Rushing SUALVA Old English
730; we know it’s the fastest rising river when it
rains.
URE/YORE   recorded  tenth century as EARP
or JUR in the 1100s
NIDD = bright   Celtic 715
WHARFE = winding. Early British recorded as
WEORF and UERB 963
CALDER (West Riding one) = stony
TEES: TES from the Celtic = sunshine/heat
probably referring to the boiling and rushing of
its waterfalls.
DERWENT (three in Northern England) =
valley thick with oaks from Brythonic
SKELL (Fountains Abbey and Ripon)
SKJALLR = resounding, swift, noisy.
Also sometimes called HEAVEN WATER
because of its later link with the abbey.

But as for the river DEE in Dentdale  a blank
has been drawn and because of confusion over
different sources; the famous river Ouse
actually means WATER! River Ouse : Water
Water; a bit like Semmerwater meaning Sea
mere Water (Lake) or Water, water, water,
water!

A.S.W.

KING’S ARMS  ASKRIGG
Fantastic  fresh food and traditional cask ales

served in warm and friendly surroundings.
Lunch

Monday to Sunday noon - 2.30pm
A la Carte Menu

Monday to Saturday 5.30pm - 9.00pm
Sunday 5.30pm - 8.00pm

Steak Night and Fish & Chip Night
Alternate Mondays, 5.30pm – 9.00pm

Steak Night from £13.50; Fish & Chips £8.95
Pie and a Pint Night Tuesday 5.30– 9.00pm

Large £12.95 Small £7.50
Please visit our website for

up to date offers & events or Tel: 650113

Plastering   Alterations   Extensions
Roof work   General Maintenance

667936 /
07966 624649

Hawes DL8 3RP

POTTY FOR CRAFTS
Ceramic painting and glazing

Relax, enjoy have fun and chat
Children or ladies parties

Cream Tea Parties - Group pot painting
Located at Yorkshire Tea Party,

Keldheads Land, Preston-under-Scar
Tel: 624953

check updates and openings on facebook
www.facebook.com/pottyforcrafts



35

Index to Advertisers Page
Accountants, O’Reilly, Hawes 14
Advertising Rates and Contacts 36
Atkinson J.T., Builders Merchant 17
Aysgarth Country Store and Fuel 4
Aysgarth Falls Hotel 23
Aysgarth Garage MOT 27

Bainbridge Village Store 4
Bear Cottage Interiors, Hawes 25
Berry’s, Farm Shop and Café 31
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W. 24
Bolton Arms, Redmire 20
Brights Removals 19
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son 33
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted 17
Builder, Peacock, 29
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst 28
Building and Restoration - Michael Watkinson 12
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins 11
Building Services, Fothergill M 34
Butchers , Cocketts, Hawes 26
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton 31

Cakes and Speciality Bakes, Mrs McCake 14
Carpet Cleaning, Eco Dry 2
Carpet Fitter, Neil Scully 11
Carrs Billington, Hawes 24
Chainsaw Sculptures 26
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep 30
Coach Excursions—Bibby’s 25
Coal Merchant, Peacock 19
Cockett’s Restaurant, Hawes 27
Computer Services, Dales 3
Computer Services, Penninetech 25
Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge 17
Crown Hotel, Hawes 25
Cumbria Stove Centre 19

Dales Web Solutions 19
Decorator, Steve Raw, Hawes 18

Edgley Garage, West Burton 9
Electricians - Teasdale 15
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin 33

Farmers Arms, Muker 23
Floor Coverings, Peter Allen 32

Garden Centre Wensleydale, Leyburn 33
Gardening and Landscaping, Boddy                  30
Gardening; Sadler 29
Garden Maintenance, Lambert Tony 11
Gayle Mill Timber Services 5
G-TEC 15

H&M Craftsmen, Ingleton 15
Hairdressing, Cut The Mustard, Leyburn 27
Hairdressing, Edie Peacock 30
Hairdressing, Fringez ‘n Freckles 6
Hairdressing, Sycamore Hall 16
Hamiltons Tearoom 6
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite 33
Herriots, Hawes 18

Iveson, J.R, T.V. and Audio 27

Jeweller, Sumner, Hawes 30
Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby 2
Joiner, Snaizeholme 6

Kennels—Bladesdale 18
King’s Arms, Askrigg 34

Laburnum House, tearoom 16
Leyburn Creative Framing 33
Logs, Seasoned Firewood, Hawes 17
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood 5

Monumental Sculptures, Parkin and Jackson 8
Music Tuition, Colin Bailey 31

Nail Technician, Mobile 13
Northern Tank Service, storage tanks 21

Optician—Mike Addison 14
Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex 14
Osteopath, Jackson Daphne 20

Paintings bought 30
Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes, Hawes 7
Pharmacy, Hawes 27
Picture Framing, Wensleydale Press 19
Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J 16
Post Office, Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg      5
Potty for Crafts 34
Print Services, Pennine Print 4
Property care and maintenance 19

Reeth Garage 18

School of Dance 29
Scrap Car and Commercials Collection 32
Septic Tank Treatment 17
Sewing Needs; Kearton 15
Solicitor, Hall & Birtles 29
Solicitors, McGarry 10
Stage 1 Cycles 7
Sticky Ginger 28
Stone House Hotel 6
Sykes House, Askrigg 5

Taxi, Private Hire, Redmire 4
Taxi, Private Hire, Street Cars 21
Tea Shop, Mill Race, Aysgarth 14

Vets  Bainbridge 25

W.C.F Fuels 28
Waltons of Hawes 26
Websol; Portable Appliance Testing 32
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes 16
Wensleydale Longwool Sheepshop 29
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen 28
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg 22
Window Cleaning Services, Garsdale 11

Yorebridge House, Bainbridge 30
Yorkshire Foot Clinic 32
Youth Theatre, Leyburn 21



36

Printed by Wensleydale Press, Burtersett Road, Hawes  DL8 3NS

Advertising
Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18

There is a big reduction for six issues or
more, so for six issues the totals are:

£25, £50 or £75
Greetings etc. £2

What’s ons (non-commercial)  are free
Contacts for adverts:

For Hawes area and westward:
Barry Cruickshanks, Ashfield, Hardraw:

667458
For elsewhere: Sue Duffield, Fellside,

Thornton Rust: 663504
Whilst we try to ensure that all information is correct
we cannot be held legally responsible for omissions or
inaccuracies  in articles, adverts or listings, or for any
inconvenience caused.  Views expressed in articles are
the sole responsibility of the person by-lined.  Articles

by committee members carry just their initials.
We appreciate  being asked before any part of the

Newsletter is reproduced.

Published by
The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter

Ings House, Ings Houses, Hawes, DL8 3QT
667061

Email for submission of articles, what’s ons,
letters etc.: uwnlinput@gmail.com
Newsletters on line, simply enter

“Upper Wensleydale Newsletter” in a search
engine.

Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the
Dales Countryside Museum resources room.

Committee: Alastair Macintosh,
Barry Cruickshanks (Web),
Sue  Duffield,  Karen Jones,

Malcolm Carruthers,   Neil Piper,
Karen Prudden

Janet  W. Thomson (Treasurer),
Peter Wood (Archives)

Final processing: Sarah Champion,
Adrian Janke. Plus committee members.

Postal distribution: Derek Stephens
Alan  S. Watkinson (Founder editor)


